

No. 20-56156

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JOANNA MAXON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FULLER THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Consuelo Bland Marshall
2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CAMPUS CRUSADE FOR CHRIST,
CHI ALPHA CAMPUS MINISTRIES,
INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN
FELLOWSHIP/USA, AND YOUNG LIFE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Bradley J. Lingo
(Counsel of Record)
Michael G. Schietzelt
Robertson Center for Constitutional
Law
REGENT UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
Tel. 757-352-4337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The First Amendment Protects The Freedom To Cultivate A Religious Community Around A Shared Mission.....	6
A. The freedoms of association and assembly safeguard American pluralism and foster cultural diversity	6
B. The freedoms of association and assembly preserve a group’s autonomy over its expressive activity	10
C. The Seminary and Amici are archetypes of expressive associations	13
II. Plaintiffs’ Claim Triggers Strict Scrutiny, Which Is Not Satisfied Here	15
A. Plaintiffs’ application of Title IX fails strict scrutiny because the means extend well beyond Title IX’s compelling purpose	15
1. Title IX’s compelling governmental interest is in prohibiting invidious discrimination, which the Seminary does not practice	15
2. The Constitution applies to both the carrot and the stick ...	18
B. <i>Martinez’s</i> limited public forum analysis does not apply here.....	22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Alpha Delta Chi–Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	11, 15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	17
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Bus. Leaders in Christ v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D. Iowa 2019).....	23
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	22, 24
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	16
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	19
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	16
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	19
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	19

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) 7, 8, 13, 17

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) 11, 12

*InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors of
Wayne State Univ.*,
2021 WL 1387787 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2021) 23

Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary,
No. 2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2020) 14

N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
487 U.S. 1 (1988) 13

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 8, 15

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) 12, 18

Reed v. Reed,
404 U.S. 71 (1971) 16

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) passim

Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010) 12

Roe v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd.,
2021 WL 292035 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2021) 23

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 16

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 19

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 19, 20

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 19

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 11

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927)..... 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)..... 16

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3)..... 16

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(6)(A)..... 16

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) 8, 9

118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972) 15

Alexis de Tocqueville, *2 Democracy in America* (Eduardo Nolla ed.,
James T. Schleifer trans., Liberty Fund, Inc. 2012) (1835)..... 9
